

---

**1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies**

This unaudited condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

This condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the 2004 annual financial statements.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of this condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004 except that the Group has changed certain of its accounting policies following its adoption of new/revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“new HKFRS”) which are effective for accounting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2005.

This interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with those HKFRS standards and interpretations issued and effective as at the time of preparing this information. The HKFRS standards and interpretations that will be applicable at 31 December 2005, including those that will be applicable on an optional basis, are not known with certainty at the time of preparing these interim financial information.

The changes to the Group’s accounting policies and the effect of adopting these new policies are set out below.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(a) Effect of adopting new HKFRS**

In 2005, the Group adopted the new/revised standards of HKFRS below, which are relevant to its operations. The 2004 comparatives have been amended as required, in accordance with the relevant requirements.

HKAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements
HKAS 2	Inventories
HKAS 7	Cash Flow Statements
HKAS 8	Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
HKAS 10	Events after the Balance Sheet Date
HKAS 16	Property, Plant and Equipment
HKAS 17	Leases
HKAS 21	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates
HKAS 23	Borrowing Costs
HKAS 24	Related Party Disclosures
HKAS 27	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKAS 28	Investments in Associates
HKAS 31	Investments in Joint Ventures
HKAS 32	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation
HKAS 33	Earnings per Share
HKAS 36	Impairment of Assets
HKAS 38	Intangible Assets
HKAS 39	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
HKAS 40	Investment Property
HKAS – Int 12	Scope of HKAS-Int 12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities
HKAS – Int 15	Operating Leases – Incentives
HKAS – Int 21	Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets
HKFRS 2	Share-based Payments
HKFRS 3	Business Combinations

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**(a) Effect of adopting new HKFRS (Continued)**

The adoption of new/revised HKASs 1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 16, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33, 38 and HKAS-Ints 12 and 15 did not result in substantial changes to the Group's accounting policies. In summary:

- HKAS 1 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures.
- HKASs 2, 7, 8, 10, 16, 23, 27, 28, 31, 33, 38 and HKAS-Ints 12 and 15 had no material effect on the Group's policies.
- HKAS 21 has no material effect on the Group's accounting policy except for a reclassification of an exchange reserve from the retained earnings as a separate component of the Group's equity. The functional currency of each of the consolidated entities has been re-evaluated based on the guidance to the revised standard. All the Group entities have the same functional currency as the presentation currency for respective entity financial statements.
- HKAS 24 has affected the identification of related parties and some other related-party disclosures.

The adoption of revised HKAS 17 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the reclassification of leasehold land and land use rights from property, plant and equipment to operating leases. The up-front prepayments made for the leasehold land and land use rights are expensed in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease or where there is impairment, the impairment is expensed in the profit and loss account. In prior years, the leasehold land was accounted for at fair value or cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. The change in the accounting policy has no material effect on the condensed accounts other than the aforesaid reclassification of the leasehold land and land use rights.

The adoption of HKASs 32 and 39 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of held for trading investments and available-for-sale investments. The accumulated unrealized gains and losses arising from the changes in the fair values of the available-for-sale investments are recognized as an opening adjustment in equity as at 1 January 2005.

The adoption of revised HKAS 40 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy of which the changes in fair values are recorded in the profit and loss account as part of other income. In prior years, the increases in fair value were credited to the investment properties revaluation reserve. Decreases in fair value were first set off against increases on earlier valuations on a portfolio basis in each individual company and thereafter expensed in the profit and loss account. Such net deficit charged to respective company's operating profit was not set off against increase in valuation of other companies' investment properties which have been credited to the investment properties revaluation reserve.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

(a) **Effect of adopting new HKFRS** *(Continued)*

The adoption of revised HKAS-Int 21 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the measurement of deferred tax liabilities arising from the revaluation of investment properties. The Interpretation removes the presumption that the carrying amounts of investment properties are to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequence from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provision in this Interpretation, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparative figures for 2004 have been restated.

The adoption of HKFRS 2 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy for share-based payments. Until 31 December 2004, the provision of share options to employees did not result in an expense in the profit and loss accounts. Effective on 1 January 2005, the Group expenses the cost of share options in the profit and loss account. However, since all share options granted under the old 1997 Share Options Scheme had either been exercised or lapsed in 2004, and the first batch of share options under the 2002 Share Option Scheme are granted in 2005, the adoption of HKFRS 2 does not result in prior period adjustments in the accompanying condensed accounts.

The adoption of HKFRS 3 and HKAS 36 results in a change in the accounting policy for goodwill. Until 31 December 2004, goodwill was:

- Amortised on a straight line basis over a period ranging from 3 to 15 years; and
- Assessed for an indication of impairment at each balance sheet date.

In accordance with the provisions of HKFRS 3:

- The Group ceased amortisation of goodwill from 1 January 2005;
- Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2004 has been eliminated with a corresponding decrease in the cost of goodwill;
- From the year ending 31 December 2005 onwards, goodwill is tested annually for impairment, as well as when there is indication of impairment.

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**(a) Effect of adopting new HKFRS (Continued)**

All changes in the accounting policies have been made in accordance with the transition provisions in the respective standards. All standards adopted by the Group require retrospective application other than:

- HKAS 16 – the initial measurement of an item of property, plant and equipment acquired in an exchange of assets transaction is accounted at fair value prospectively only to future transactions;
- HKAS 21 – prospective accounting for goodwill and fair value adjustments as part of foreign operations;
- HKAS 39 – does not permit to recognize, derecognize and measure financial assets and liabilities in accordance with this standard on a retrospective basis. The Group applied the previous SSAP 24 “Accounting for investments in securities” to investments in securities for the 2004 comparative information. The adjustments required for the accounting differences between SSAP 24 and HKAS 39 are determined and recognized at 1 January 2005.
- HKAS 40 since the Group has adopted the fair value model, there is no requirement for the Group to restate the comparative information, any adjustment should be made to the retained earnings as at 1 January 2005, including the reclassification of any amount held in revaluation surplus for investment property.
- HKAS-Int 15 – does not require the recognition of incentives for leases beginning before 1 January 2005.
- HKFRS 2 – only retrospective application for all equity instruments granted after 7 November 2002 and not vested at 1 January 2005; and
- HKFRS 3 – prospectively after the adoption date.

No early adoption of the following new Standards or Interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The adoption of such Standards or Interpretations will not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies.

HKFRS – Int 4                      Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies used for the condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2005 are the same as those set out in note 1 to the 2004 annual financial statements except for the following:

*(i) Goodwill/negative goodwill*

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries, associated company or joint ventures by the Group. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized directly in the profit and loss account.

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary/associate/joint ventures at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries and is included in intangible assets. Goodwill on acquisitions of associates and joint ventures is included in investments in associates and in joint ventures respectively. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing.

*(ii) Foreign currency translation*

*(a) Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in HK dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

---

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)****(ii) Foreign currency translation (Continued)****(b) Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at closing exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the profit and loss account.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equity instruments held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation difference on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair value reserve in equity.

**(c) Group companies**

The results and financial position of all the group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (i) assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- (ii) income and expenses for each profit and loss account are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) all resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognized in the profit and loss account as part of the gain or loss on sale.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies** *(Continued)*

*(iii) Property, plant and equipment*

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

*(iv) Investment properties*

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the companies in the consolidated Group, is classified as investment property.

Investment property comprises land held under operating leases and buildings held under finance leases.

Land held under operating leases are classified and accounted for as investment property when the rest of the definition of investment property is met. The operating lease is accounted for as if it were a finance lease.

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs.

After initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset. If this information is not available, the Group uses alternative valuation methods such as recent prices on less active markets or discounted cash flow projections. These valuations are performed in accordance with the guidance issued by the International Valuation Standards Committee. These valuations are reviewed at least annually by external valuers. Investment property that is being redeveloped for continuing use as investment property, or for which the market has become less active, continues to be measured at fair value.

The fair value of investment property reflects, among other things, rental income from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases in the light of current market conditions.

The fair value also reflects, on a similar basis, any cash outflows that could be expected in respect of the property. Some of those outflows are recognized as a liability, including finance lease liabilities in respect of land classified as investment property; others, including contingent rent payments, are not recognized in the financial statements.



---

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)****(iv) Investment properties (Continued)**

Subsequent expenditure is charged to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed in the profit and loss account during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Changes in fair values are recognized in the profit and loss account.

If an investment property becomes owner-occupied, it is reclassified as property, plant and equipment, and its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for accounting purposes. Property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment property is classified as property, plant and equipment and stated at cost until construction or development is complete, at which time it is reclassified and subsequently accounted for as investment property.

If an item of property, plant and equipment becomes an investment property because its use has changed, any difference resulting between the carrying amount and the fair value of this item at the date of transfer is recognized in equity as a revaluation of property, plant and equipment under HKAS 16. However, if a fair value gain reverses a previous impairment loss, the gain is recognized in the profit and loss account.

Investment property held for sale without redevelopment is classified within assets held for sale, under HKFRS 5.

**(v) Impairment of assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization, which are at least tested annually for impairment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies** *(Continued)*

*(vi) Investments*

From 1 January 2004 to 31 December 2004:

The Group classified its investments in securities, other than subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, as investment securities and other investments.

*(a) Investment securities*

Investment securities are carried at fair value. At each balance sheet date, the net unrealized gains or losses arising from the changes in fair value of investment securities are recognized in the profit and loss account. Profit and losses on disposal of investment, representing the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amounts, are recognized in the profit and loss account as they arise

*(b) Other investments*

Other investments held for long term purposes are stated at cost, less provision for impairment losses.

The carrying amounts of individual investments are reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether the fair values have declined below the carrying amounts. When a decline other than temporary has occurred, the carrying amount of such investment is reduced to its fair value. The impairment loss is recognized as an expense in the profit and loss account. This impairment loss is written back to profit and loss when the circumstances and events that led to the write-downs or write-offs cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future.

From 1 January 2005 onwards:

The Group classifies its investments in the following categories: financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and available-for-sale financial assets. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)**

*(vi) Investments (Continued)*

*(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

This category has two sub-categories: financial assets held for trading, and those designated at fair value through profit or loss at inception. A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges. Assets in this category are classified as current assets if they are either held for trading or are expected to be realized within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

*(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets*

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

Purchases and sales of investments are recognized on trade-date – the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Investments are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs for all financial assets not carried at fair value through profit or loss. Investments are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Available for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the ‘financial assets at fair value through profit or loss’ category are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of non-monetary securities classified as available-for-sale are recognized in equity. When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are included in the profit and loss account as gains or losses from investment securities.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), the Group establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm’s length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing models refined to reflect the issuer’s specific circumstances.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)**

*(vi) Investments (Continued)*

*(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets (Continued)*

The Group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. In the case of equity securities classified as available for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered in determining whether the securities are impaired. If any such evidence exists for available-for-sale financial assets, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in the profit and loss account – is removed from equity and recognized in the profit and loss account. Impairment losses recognized in the profit and loss account on equity instruments are not reversed through the profit and loss account.

*(vii) Trade and other receivables*

Trade and other receivables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade and other receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The amount of the provision is recognized in the profit and loss account.

*(viii) Borrowings*

Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Transaction costs are incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial asset or financial liability, including fees and commissions paid to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the profit and loss account over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

The fair value of the liability portion of a convertible bond is determined using a market interest rate for an equivalent non-convertible bond. This amount is recorded as a liability on an amortised cost basis until extinguished on conversion or maturity of the bonds. The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option. This is recognized and included in shareholders' equity, net of income tax effects.

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)***(viii) Borrowings (Continued)*

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

*(ix) Share-based compensation*

The Group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan for certain employees. The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of the options is recognized as an expense. The total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions (for example, profitability and sales growth targets). Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. At each balance sheet date, the entity revises its estimates of the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. It recognizes the impact of the revision of original estimates, if any, in the profit and loss account, and a corresponding adjustment to equity over the remaining vesting period.

The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited to share capital (nominal value) and share premium when the options are exercised.

*(x) Interest income*

Interest income is recognized on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivable is impaired, the Group reduces the carrying amount to its recoverable amount, being the estimated future cash flow discounted at original effective interest rate of the instrument, and continues unwinding the discount as interest income. Interest income on impaired loans is recognized either as cash is collected or on a cost-recovery basis as conditions warrant.

*(xi) Comparatives*

The Group previously disclosed net income from installation and from sales of underlay within 'other revenues'. Management believes that their inclusion in terms of gross amounts in 'turnover' and 'cost of sales' is a fairer representation of the Group's activities.

The Group previously disclosed the results of the supporting functions of carpet operations in Hong Kong within 'unallocated items' in the analysis of the Group's results by business segment. Management believes that their inclusion in the 'Carpet' segment is a fairer representation of the Group's activities.

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**(b) New Accounting Policies (Continued)***(xi) Comparatives (Continued)*

The Group previously disclosed the turnover and results of the wool spinning operation of Nanhai Tai Ping Carpets Company Limited (“NHTP”) within the ‘Yarn’ operation in the analysis of the Group’s results by business segment. As most of the products of this wool spinning operation were supplied to NHTP as raw materials of carpet production, management believes that their inclusion in the ‘Carpet’ segment is a fairer representation of the Group’s activities.

**Reconciliation of profit for the period per accounts and profit under the old HKAS**

For the six months ended 30 June 2005

		HKAS 1 Presentation of financial statements (Note a) HK\$’000	HKAS 40 HKAS-Int 21 Fair value changes (Note e) HK\$’000	HKFRS 2 Expenses in relation to share options (Note f) HK\$’000	HKFRS 3 Negative goodwill (Note g) HK\$’000	Profit under the old HKAS HK\$’000
Turnover	322,604	–	–	–	–	322,604
Cost of sales	(194,269)	–	–	–	–	(194,269)
Gross profit	128,335	–	–	–	–	128,335
Other revenues	289	–	–	–	–	289
Other operating income – net*	39,165	–	(14,743)	–	442	24,864
Distribution costs	(56,312)	–	–	–	–	(56,312)
Administrative expenses	(83,233)	–	–	(85)	–	(83,318)
Operating profit	28,244	–	(14,743)	(85)	442	13,858
Finance costs	(1,344)	–	–	–	–	(1,344)
Share of profits of						
Associated company	(608)	25	–	–	–	(583)
Joint ventures	9,200	2,834	–	–	–	12,034
Profit before taxation	35,492	2,859	(14,743)	(85)	442	23,965
Taxation	(8,170)	(2,859)	(823)	–	–	(11,852)
Profit after taxation	27,322	–	(15,566)	(85)	442	12,113
Attributable to:						
Equity holders of						
the Company	24,106	–	(15,360)	(85)	442	9,103
Minority interests	3,216	–	(206)	–	–	3,010
Profit after taxation	27,322	–	(15,566)	(85)	442	12,113

\* Including a gain on liquidation of an available-for-sale investment of HK\$21,346,000 and surplus on revaluation of investment properties of HK\$14,743,000.

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**Reconciliation of profit for the period per accounts and profit under the old HKAS**

For the six months ended 30 June 2004

	Profit per accounts  HK\$'000	HKAS 1 Presentation of financial statements (Note a) HK\$'000	Profit under the old HKAS HK\$'000
Turnover	262,501	–	262,501
Cost of sales	(156,123)	–	(156,123)
Gross profit	106,378	–	106,378
Other revenues	179	–	179
Other operating loss – net	(1,000)	–	(1,000)
Distribution costs	(42,027)	–	(42,027)
Administrative expenses	(60,394)	–	(60,394)
Operating profit	3,136	–	3,136
Finance costs	(541)	–	(541)
Share of profits of			
Associated company	423	196	619
Joint ventures	8,472	1,372	9,844
Profit before taxation	11,490	1,568	13,058
Taxation	(8,318)	(1,568)	(9,886)
Profit after taxation	3,172	–	3,172
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company	2,946	–	2,946
Minority interests	226	–	226
Profit after taxation	3,172	–	3,172

## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**Reconciliation of balance sheet per accounts and per the old HKAS**  
**As at 30 June 2005**

	HKAS 17	HKAS 21	HKAS32/39	HKAS 40 HKAS Int-21	HKFRS 2	HKFRS 3	As at 30 June 2005
As at 30 June 2005 per accounts HK\$'000	Reclassification of leasehold land & land use rights (Note b) HK\$'000	Exchange reserve (Note c) HK\$'000	Reclassification (Note d) HK\$'000	Investment property fair value changes (Note e) HK\$'000	Expenses in relation to share options (Note f) HK\$'000	Negative goodwill (Note g) HK\$'000	under old HKAS HK\$'000
<b>NET ASSETS</b>							
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	(2,210)	(2,210)
Leasehold land and							
land use rights	21,845	(21,845)	-	-	-	-	-
Investment properties	77,602	-	-	(3,370)	-	-	74,232
Property, plant and equipment	294,589	21,845	-	-	-	-	316,434
Construction in progress	24,054	-	-	-	-	-	24,054
Associated company	20,961	-	-	-	-	-	20,961
Joint ventures	117,120	-	-	-	-	-	117,120
Available-for-sale investments	307	-	(307)	-	-	-	-
Other investments	-	-	307	-	-	-	307
Net investment in finance leases	710	-	-	-	-	-	710
Inventories	189,251	-	-	-	-	-	189,251
Trade and other receivables	115,325	-	-	-	-	-	115,325
Held for trading instruments	2,401	-	(2,401)	-	-	-	-
Investment property held for sale	20,373	-	-	(11,373)	-	-	9,000
Investment securities	-	-	2,401	-	-	-	2,401
Cash and bank balances	71,770	-	-	-	-	-	71,770
Bank overdraft – unsecured	(2,137)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,137)
Short term bank borrowings							
– unsecured	(98,362)	-	-	-	-	-	(98,362)
Trade and other payables	(143,625)	-	-	-	-	-	(143,625)
Taxation	(5,532)	-	-	-	-	-	(5,532)
Deferred tax liabilities – net	(7,013)	-	-	906	-	-	(6,107)
Total net assets	699,639	-	-	(13,837)	-	(2,210)	683,592
<b>EQUITY</b>							
Share capital	21,193	-	-	-	-	-	21,193
Share premium	189,417	-	-	-	-	-	189,417
Capital reserve	88,326	-	-	-	(85)	-	88,241
Investment property							
revaluation reserve	-	-	-	11,978	-	-	11,978
Other property							
revaluation reserve	4,845	-	-	-	-	-	4,845
General reserve	16,000	-	-	-	-	-	16,000
Exchange reserve	(1,146)	-	1,146	-	-	-	-
Retained earnings	357,089	-	(1,146)	(25,745)	85	(2,210)	328,073
Minority interests	23,915	-	-	(70)	-	-	23,845
Total equity	699,639	-	-	(13,837)	-	(2,210)	683,592



## 1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

**Reconciliation of balance sheet per accounts under per the old HKAS**  
**As at 31 December 2004**

	As at 31 December 2004 per account as previously reported	HKAS 17 Reclassification of leasehold land & land use rights (Note b)	HKAS 21 Exchange reserve (Note c)	HKAS-Int 21 Deferred tax on non- depreciable assets (Note e)	As at 31 December per account 2004 as restated	HKAS32/39 Reclassification and fair value changes (Note d)	HKAS40 Investment properties fair value changes (Note e)	HKFRS3 Negative goodwill (Note g)	As at 1 January 2005 as restated
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
<b>NET ASSETS</b>									
Intangible assets	(2,652)	-	-	-	(2,652)	-	-	2,652	-
Leasehold land and land use rights	-	9,763	-	-	9,763	-	-	-	9,763
Investment properties	77,212	-	-	-	77,212	-	-	-	77,212
Property, plant and equipment	280,768	(9,763)	-	-	271,005	-	-	-	271,005
Construction in progress	18,424	-	-	-	18,424	-	-	-	18,424
Associated company	21,345	-	-	-	21,345	-	-	-	21,345
Joint ventures	113,462	-	-	-	113,462	-	-	-	113,462
Available-for-sale investments	-	-	-	-	-	34,035	-	-	34,035
Other investments	27,530	-	-	-	27,530	(27,530)	-	-	-
Net investment in finance leases	1,436	-	-	-	1,436	-	-	-	1,436
Inventories	153,740	-	-	-	153,740	-	-	-	153,740
Trade and other receivables	119,897	-	-	-	119,897	-	-	-	119,897
Held for trading instruments	-	-	-	-	-	3,193	-	-	3,193
Investment securities	2,507	-	-	-	2,507	(2,507)	-	-	-
Other investment – short term	686	-	-	-	686	(686)	-	-	-
Cash and bank balances	76,965	-	-	-	76,965	-	-	-	76,965
Short term bank borrowings – unsecured	(72,628)	-	-	-	(72,628)	-	-	-	(72,628)
Trade and other payables	(119,911)	-	-	-	(119,911)	-	-	-	(119,911)
Taxation	(4,994)	-	-	-	(4,994)	-	-	-	(4,994)
Deferred tax liabilities – net	(5,494)	-	-	(1,729)	(7,223)	-	-	-	(7,223)
Total net assets	688,293	-	-	(1,729)	686,564	6,505	-	2,652	695,721
<b>EQUITY</b>									
Share capital	21,170	-	-	-	21,170	-	-	-	21,170
Share premium	189,162	-	-	-	189,162	-	-	-	189,162
Capital reserve	88,861	-	-	-	88,861	-	-	-	88,861
Investment property revaluation reserve	13,019	-	-	(1,041)	11,978	-	(11,978)	-	-
Other property revaluation reserve	5,128	-	-	-	5,128	-	-	-	5,128
Available-for-sale investment reserve	-	-	-	-	-	6,505	-	-	6,505
General reserve	16,000	-	-	-	16,000	-	-	-	16,000
Exchange reserve	-	-	15,118	-	15,118	-	-	-	15,118
Retained earnings	334,023	-	(15,118)	(552)	318,353	-	11,978	2,652	332,983
Minority interests	20,930	-	-	(136)	20,794	-	-	-	20,794
Total equity	688,293	-	-	(1,729)	686,564	6,505	-	2,652	695,721

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

Notes:

- a) HKAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” has revised the formats of certain components of financial statements. The major changes include:
  - The share of profits less losses of joint ventures and associated companies in the profit and loss account are now shown after tax. Previously, the tax had been disclosed separately.
  - Minority interests have been included as part of equity.
- b) HKAS 17 “Leases” has reclassified leasehold land and land use rights from property, plant and equipment (formerly known as “fixed assets”) to operating leases. The up-front prepayments made for leasehold land and land use rights are expensed in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. In prior years, the leasehold land was accounted for at fair value or cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment.
- c) HKAS 21 “The Effect of Changes of Foreign Exchange Rates” requires the net exchange differences arising from the translation of the results and financial position of foreign operations to be disclosed as separate component of equity. Previously, such exchange differences are disclosed as movement in retained earnings.
- d) HKAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation” and HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” have resulted in reclassification of certain investments which are previously treated as either investment securities and other investments, to available-for-sale investment and held for trading instruments.
- e) Under HKAS 40 “Investment Property”, all movements in fair value are now reflected in the profit and loss account, and the Company has applied the relevant transitional provision in HKAS 40 and elected to apply this new standard from 1 January 2005. The opening amount of the investment property revaluation reserve as at 1 January 2005 has been transferred to retained earnings. The Group also adjusted the carrying amount of its investment properties to their fair values during the first half of 2005. No such adjustment has been made at 30 June 2004.

The Group also adopted HKAS Interpretation 21 “Income taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets” which removes the presumption that the carrying amount of investment properties are to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequence from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provision in this Interpretation, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparative figures for 2004 have been restated.

1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (Continued)

---

- f) Effective on 1 January 2005, the Group expenses the cost of employee share options in the profit and loss account in accordance with HKFRS 2 “Share-based Payments”. In the current period, an amount of share option expense of HK\$85,000 has been recognized, with a corresponding adjustment recognized in the Group’s capital reserve. Previously, the provision of share options to employees did not result in an expense in the profit and loss accounts. However, since all share options granted under the old Share Options Scheme had either been exercised or lapsed before November 2004, and the first batch of share options under the existing Share Options Scheme were granted in January 2005, the adoption of HKFRS 2 did not result in prior period adjustments to condensed accounts.
- g) In accordance with HKFRS 3 “Business Combination”, any negative goodwill arising from the excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition is recognized immediately in the profit and loss account in the period in which the acquisition takes place. In previous periods, negative goodwill arising from acquisitions before 1 January 2001 was written off against reserves while that arising from acquisitions after 1 January 2001 was presented in the same balance sheet classification as positive goodwill and recognized in the profit and loss account over their weighted average useful life of 3 to 15 years.

In accordance with the relevant transitional provisions in HKFRS 3, the Group has derecognized all negative goodwill in the balance sheet as at 1 January 2005 of HK\$2,652,000 (other than that already written off against reserves), with a corresponding increase in retained profits.

## 2. Segment information

### (a) Business segments

The principal activities of the Group consist of manufacture, import, export and sale of carpets, manufacture and sale of yarn, trading of interior furnishings, investment and property holding.

An analysis of the Group's revenues and results for the period by business segments is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June 2005						Group HK\$'000
	Carpet HK\$'000	Yarn HK\$'000	Interior furnishings HK\$'000	Property holding and others HK\$'000	Elimination HK\$'000	Unallocated HK\$'000	
<b>Turnover</b>							
– From third parties	260,292	29,786	29,073	3,453	–	–	322,604
– Inter-segment turnover	–	–	–	34	(34)	–	–
	260,292	29,786	29,073	3,487	(34)	–	322,604
<b>Segment results</b>	(17,003)	5,022	422	18,227	1,848	19,728	28,244
<b>Finance costs</b>							(1,344)
<b>Share of (losses)/profits of</b>							
– Associated company	(608)	–	–	–	–	–	(608)
– Joint ventures	9,200	–	–	–	–	–	9,200
<b>Profit before taxation</b>							35,492
<b>Taxation</b>							(8,170)
<b>Profit after taxation</b>							27,322

## 2. Segment information (Continued)

## (a) Business segments (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2004 (as restated)							
	Carpet	Yarn	Interior	Property	Elimination	Unallocated	Group
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	furnishings	holding	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	and others	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Turnover							
– From third parties	205,087	29,481	24,955	2,978	–	–	262,501
– Inter-segment turnover	683	–	205	270	(1,158)	–	–
	205,770	29,481	25,160	3,248	(1,158)	–	262,501
Segment results	(2,548)	4,019	3,405	2,800	(2,695)	(1,845)	3,136
Finance costs							(541)
Share of profits of							
– Associated company	423	–	–	–	–	–	423
– Joint ventures	8,472	–	–	–	–	–	8,472
Profit before taxation							11,490
Taxation							(8,318)
Profit after taxation							3,172

## (b) Geographical segments

An analysis of the Group's turnover and segment results for the period by geographical segments is as follows:

	Turnover		Segment results	
	Six months ended		Six months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2005	2004	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong and Macau	34,593	41,029	32,559	2,359
Mainland China	18,538	3,912	3,860	(2,058)
South East Asia	103,574	98,008	6,627	10,668
Middle East	11,353	6,347	(301)	1,060
Other Asian countries	8,393	8,544	1,577	323
Europe	31,643	23,377	(3,231)	(1,697)
North America	111,100	78,675	(13,129)	(7,685)
Others	3,410	2,609	282	166
	322,604	262,501	28,244	3,136

### 3. Other revenues

Other revenues represent interest income received from bank deposits, finance leases and third parties.

### 4. Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after crediting and charging the following:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Crediting:–		
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	369	180
Negative goodwill recognized as income	–	307
Charging:–		
Depreciation (note 9)	19,281	17,143
Amortisation of positive goodwill	–	1,114

### 5. Finance costs

Finance costs represent interest expenses on bank overdraft and short term bank borrowings repayable within 1 year.

### 6. Taxation

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the period. Overseas tax has been calculated at the applicable rates of the respective jurisdictions.

The amount of taxation charge/(credit) to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2005	As restated 2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Current taxation		
Hong Kong profits tax	856	–
Overseas taxation	7,430	7,646
Deferred taxation relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	(116)	672
Taxation charge	8,170	8,318

## 6. Taxation (Continued)

Share of taxation of an associated company and joint ventures for the six months ended 30 June 2005 of HK\$25,000 (2004: HK\$196,000) and HK\$2,834,000 (2004: HK\$1,372,000) respectively are included in the share of profits less losses of the associated company and joint ventures.

## 7. Dividends

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
2003 final dividend, payable, of HK\$0.03 per share	–	6,334

The Board resolves not to pay an interim dividend for the period (2004: Nil).

## 8. Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the Group's profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$24,106,000 (2004: as restated HK\$2,946,000) and the weighted average of 211,933,488 shares (2004: 211,121,275 shares) during the period.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share is based on the Group's profit attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$24,106,000 (2004: as restated HK\$2,946,000) and the weighted average of 211,939,219 shares (2004: 211,127,006 shares) during the period, after adjusting the dilutive effect of the outstanding share options.

## 9. Capital expenditure

Six months ended 30 June 2005								
	Intangible assets (negative goodwill) HK\$'000	Leasehold land and land use rights HK\$'000	Investment properties HK\$'000	Property, plant and equipment				Total HK\$'000
				Other properties HK\$'000	Other fixed assets HK\$'000	Sub-total HK\$'000	Construction in progress HK\$'000	
Opening net book value as at 31 December 2004, as previously reported	(2,652)	–	77,212	109,082	171,686	280,768	18,424	373,752
Reclassification of leasehold and land use rights	–	9,763	–	(9,763)	–	(9,763)	–	–
Opening net book value as at 31 December 2004, as restated	(2,652)	9,763	77,212	99,319	171,686	271,005	18,424	373,752
Derecognition of negative goodwill	2,652	–	–	–	–	–	–	2,652
Opening net book value as at 1 January 2005, as restated	–	9,763	77,212	99,319	171,686	271,005	18,424	376,404
Exchange adjustments	–	–	(2,030)	(3,655)	(5,352)	(9,007)	(1,241)	(12,278)
Additions	–	–	–	70	26,310	26,380	15,650	42,030
Properties received in the form of dividend in specie upon liquidation of an available-for-sale investment	–	12,200	10,950	16,900	–	16,900	–	40,050
Transfer from construction in progress to property, plant and equipment	–	–	–	503	8,276	8,779	(8,779)	–
Fair values changes	–	–	14,743	–	–	–	–	14,743
Reclassified to assets held for sale	–	–	(20,373)	–	–	–	–	(20,373)
Disposals	–	–	(2,900)	(179)	(126)	(305)	–	(3,205)
Depreciation	–	(118)	–	(2,676)	(16,487)	(19,163)	–	(19,281)
Closing net book value at 30 June 2005	–	21,845	77,602	110,282	184,307	294,589	24,054	418,090



## 10. Trade and other receivables

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Trade receivables (note)		
– Current – 30 days	62,360	63,023
– 31 days – 60 days	12,788	12,814
– 61 days – 90 days	3,613	7,825
– Over 90 days	8,089	14,931
	86,850	98,593
Other receivables	28,475	21,304
	115,325	119,897

Note:

The credit terms of the Group depend on the credit status and repayment history of customers and range from 0 to 90 days. There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to trade receivables as the Group has a large number of customers, internationally dispersed.

## 11. Trade and other payables

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Trade payables		
– Current – 30 days	28,967	19,911
– 31 days – 60 days	2,202	6,211
– 61 days – 90 days	543	1,420
– Over 90 days	2,344	2,199
	34,056	29,741
Customer deposits and other payables	109,569	90,170
	143,625	119,911

## 12. Share capital

	Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each	
	No. of shares	HK\$'000
Authorised:		
At 1 January 2005 and 30 June 2005	400,000,000	40,000
Issued and fully paid:		
At 1 January 2005	211,703,488	21,170
Exercise of share options	230,000	23
At 30 June 2005	211,933,488	21,193

For the movement of share options, please refer to Management Discussion and Analysis.

## 13. Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using a principal taxation rate of 17.5% (2004: 17.5%).

The movement on the net deferred tax liabilities account was as follows:

	6 months ended	As restated
	30 June	Year ended
	2005	31 December
	HK\$'000	2004
		HK\$'000
At the beginning of the period/year, as previously reported	5,494	4,178
Change in accounting policy		
– Adoption of HKAS-Int 21	1,729	1,159
At the beginning of the period/year, as restated	7,223	5,337
Exchange differences	(94)	17
Deferred taxation charged to profit and loss account		
relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences	(116)	1,869
At the end of the period/year	7,013	7,223

Deferred income tax assets recognized for tax loss carry forwards to the extent that realisation of the related tax benefit through the future taxable profits is probable.

## 13. Deferred taxation (Continued)

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities (prior to offsetting of balances within the same taxation jurisdiction) during the period was as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities	Accelerated tax depreciation		Revaluation of properties		Total	
	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1st January, as previously reported	4,436	4,040	9,248	8,952	13,684	12,992
Change in accounting policy						
– Adoption of HKAS-Int 21	599	546	1,130	614	1,729	1,160
At 1 January, as restated	5,035	4,586	10,378	9,566	15,413	14,152
(Credited)/charged to profit and loss account	(264)	449	(534)	805	(798)	1,254
Exchange differences	–	–	(448)	7	(448)	7
At 30 June 2005/ 31 December 2004	4,771	5,035	9,396	10,378	14,167	15,413

  

Deferred tax assets	Impairment of assets		Tax losses		Others		Total	
	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1st January	7,180	7,670	841	1,028	169	116	8,190	8,814
(Charged)/credited to profit and loss account	(202)	(478)	(480)	(187)	–	50	(682)	(615)
Exchange differences	(348)	(12)	–	–	(6)	3	(354)	(9)
At 30 June 2005/ 31 December 2004	6,630	7,180	361	841	163	169	7,154	8,190

## 13. Deferred taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority. The following amounts, determined after appropriate offsetting, are shown in the condensed consolidated balance sheet:

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Deferred tax assets	–	243
Deferred tax liabilities	(7,013)	(7,466)
	(7,013)	(7,223)

## 14. Contingent liabilities

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Corporate guarantee in respect of performance bonds issued by subsidiaries to customers	3,017	4,002
Counter-indemnity in respect of performance bonds issued by banks	2,450	491
Shipping guarantee on goods received	–	1,022
Guarantee in respect of import duty	–	1,896
	5,467	7,411

## 15. Capital commitments

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Contracted but not provided for in respect of fixed assets	5,516	2,011
Authorised but not contracted for in respect of fixed assets	100	15,298
	5,616	17,309
The Group's share of capital commitments of the joint ventures themselves not included in the above were as follows:		
– contracted but not provided for in respect of fixed assets	20,154	14,987
– authorised but not contracted for in respect of fixed assets	27,856	49,221
	48,010	64,208

## 16. Related party transactions

The Group entered into sales and purchases of goods transactions with an associated company in the Philippines and certain joint ventures in China. Such transactions were conducted in the normal course of the Group's business and on terms mutually agreed between the parties.

The following is a summary of such transactions with such related parties in the first half of 2005:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Sales to an associated company	1,152	851
Sales to joint ventures	140	234

The period-end balances with such joint ventures and associated company (excluding dividend receivables) are as follows:

	30 June 2005 HK\$'000	31 December 2004 HK\$'000
Amount due from the associated company	967	751
Amounts due from joint ventures	–	–

The Group also entered into sales transactions with and paid rentals to The Hong Kong and Shanghai Hotels, Limited ("HSH") and its subsidiaries. HSH is a related party to the Company by virtue of the fact that the substantial shareholder of the Company is also interested in more than 30% of the entire issued share capital in HSH.

The Company entered into a supply of product and services agreement with HSH on 22 March 2005 for the supply of carpets, floorcoverings and provision of related ancilliary services ("Products and Services"). The agreement provides that the Company is not obliged to supply HSH any Products and Services ordered if the fulfillment of such order would result in the annual consideration of such Products and Services either equaling or exceeding HK\$8,500,000.

## 16. Related party transactions (Continued)

The following is a summary of the transactions with HSH in the first half of 2005:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2005	2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Sales of Products and Services to HSH	3,494	65
Sales and leasing of furnitures to HSH	234	216
Rental expenses payable to HSH	272	239

The balances due from HSH as at 30 June 2005 amounted to HK\$838,000 (as at 31 December 2004: HK\$436,000.)

**17. Events after balance sheet date**

- (a) On 12 August 2005, Delvincourt Limited, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into provisional sale and purchase agreements with independent third parties to sell Units 8-13 on the Ground Floor of Wing On Plaza, Tsim Sha Tsui East for an aggregate consideration of HK\$20,700,000. The units have been reclassified as "Investment Property held for sale" under current assets in accordance with HKFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for Sale and Discontinued Operations" and the estimated capital gain of HK\$11,373,000 has already been reflected in the results for the half year ended 30 June 2005 as revaluation surplus on revaluation of the property.
- (b) On 22 August 2005, CII Cement Limited, an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into an agreement to transfer its 54.5% stake in Changzhou Nantai Construction Materials Company Limited ("Nantai Construction") to its Chinese joint venture party for a consideration of RMB8,000,000 (HK\$7,700,000). As Nantai Construction has been fully written off in the Group's books of accounts, the sale will realise a net gain of HK\$7,600,000 net of expenses which will be included in the second half results of the Group.